
OUTCOME NOTICE for WARNING LETTER # 401290467

This Outcome Notice is to inform you of the status of the violation(s) alleged in the above referenced 
Warning Letter. 

11/09/2021

APEX  OIL VENTURES INC (# 10605)
Jan Callister
jec@apexoilventures.com

8823 S. REDWOOD ROAD #D-1
WEST JORDAN, UT 84088

Re: Warning Letter # 401290467
Date Issued 05/23/2017

1102 Operations, Maintenance, and Repair

Description of Alleged Violation: Pursuant to Rule 1102.d., each operator with pipelines under COGCC 
jurisdiction shall become a member of the Utility Notification Center of Colorado and participate in 
Colorado's One Call notification system. Based on a COGCC records review, and consultation with the 
Utility Notification Center of Colorado, COGCC determined that Operator has at least one pipeline under 
COGCC jurisdiction and is not a member of the Utility Notification Center of Colorado, violating Rule 
1102.d.

Required Corrective Action: Operator shall register with the Utility Notification Center of Colorado and 
verify membership by submitting a copy of the membership confirmation letter or a copy of the activation 
email provided by the Utility Notification Center of Colorado by email to Mark Schlagenhauf at: 

mark.schlagenhauf@state.co.us

The lifetime membership fee is $25. For information about obtaining membership, send an email inquiry 
to the Utility Notification Center of Colorado at member-services@co811.org.

Corrective Action Deadline Date: 06/30/2017

Corrective Action Performed by Operator

Completion Date: 11/09/2021

Description: CO 811 confirmed Tier One Membership since 2017

Alleged Violation(s) and Required Corrective Action(s): 

Outcome of Warning Letter # 401290467: No Further Action Required

CO 811 confirmed Tier One Membership since 2017

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

www.colorado.gov/cogcc



Other Violations:
If COGCC has reasonable cause to believe that APEX  OIL VENTURES INC has additional violations not 
addressed through the above referenced Warning Letter, the COGCC may issue a Notice of Alleged Violation and 
seek penalties pursuant to 
§ 34-60-121, C.R.S. and Rule 523, COGCC Rules of Practice and Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1. COGCC may or may 
not elect to issue Warning Letters for additional instances of non-compliance based on the guidance of the 
COGCC Enforcement Guidance and Penalty Policy (Corrected 4/8/2015) and COGCC Rules.

Document Number Description
401290467 WARNING LETTER OUTCOME NOTICE

401290480 WARNING LETTER CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

401290497 WARNING LETTER ISSUED

401290499 WARNING LETTER IN PROCESS

Total Attach: 4 Files

Attachments
View Attachments in Imaged Documents on COGCC website http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/ Search by 
Document Number.

Sincerely,

Mark Schlagenhauf
Engineering Integrity Sup
(303) 894-2100x5177  
mark.schlagenhauf@state.co.us

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

www.colorado.gov/cogcc

http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/

